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Assembly, installation and maintenance manual

Montage-, Aufbau- und Wartungsanleitung ® Assemblage, manuel de montage et d’entretien @ Montaje, instalacion
y mantenimiento e Manuale di montaggio, installazione e manutenzione e Monterings- og vedlikeholdsmanual e
Monterings-, installations- och underhallsmanual e Kokoamis-, asennus- ja huolto-ohje e Vejledning for montering
og vedligehold e Handleiding voor montage, installatie en onderhoud e Manual de montagem, instalagéo e
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montavimo ir priezidros vadovas e Montazas, uzstadiSanas un apkopes rokasgramata e PykoBoactso no c6opke
n obcnyxumBaHuio e Montaazi-, paigaldus- ja sailitamise juhend

Cabin PM56-5629

Factory inspection by e Werkskontrolle durch e
Contréle a partir de I'usine par e Inspector de fabrica e
Collaudato da e Fabrikkkontroll utfert av e
Fabriksbesiktigat av e Tehtaan tarkastaja e Fabriks
Kontrol udfgrt af e Fabriekscontrole door e Inspegéo de
fabrica, por: e Zkontrolovano ve vyrobnim zavodé e
Kontrola fabryczna do e Apzilrg gamykloje atliko e
Rdpnicas parbaudi veicis e 3aBoackoli KOHTpOsb e
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www.palmako.ee/information-hub

English: Before instaling and using the product, please read the instructions and warranty terms at
www.palmako.ee/information-hub to guarantee proper installation and long-lasting performance.

Deutsch: Wichtig! Bitte vor Aufbau und Nutzung des Produkts unbedingt die detaillierte Montageanleitung sowie
die Garantiebedingungen unter www.palmako.ee/information-hub lesen, um eine fachgerechte Montage und eine
lange Funktionssicherheit zu gewahrleisten.

Francais: Avant d’installer et d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire les instructions et les conditions de garantie sur
www.palmako.ee/information-hub afin de garantir une installation correcte et la longévité du produit.

Espanol: Antes de instalar y utilizar el producto, lea las instrucciones y las condiciones de garantia en
www.palmako.ee/information-hub para asegurar una instalacion correcta y una larga vida util del producto.

Italiano: Prima di installare e utilizzare il prodotto, leggere le istruzioni e le condizioni di garanzia su
www.palmako.ee/information-hub per garantire una corretta installazione e prestazioni durature.

Norsk: Fgr montering og bruk av produktet, vennligst les monteringsanvisningene og garantivilkarene pa
www.palmako.ee/information-hub for & sikre korrekt montering og fremtidig holdbarhet.

Svenska: Innan du installerar och anvander produkten, vanligen las instruktionerna och garantivillkoren pa
www.palmako.ee/information-hub for att sakerstalla korrekt installation och produktens langvariga hallbarhet

Suomi: Ennen tuotteen asentamista ja kayttamistd, lue ohjeet ja takuehdot osoitteessa
www.palmako.ee/information-hub varmistaaksesi oikean asennuksen ja pitkakestoisen toiminnan.

Pycckum: lNMepen ycTaHOBKOM 1 UCMONb30BaHNEM U3LENUSA O3HAKOMBLTECH C MHCTPYKLUMEN U YCITOBUAMY rapaHTum
Ha cante www.palmako.ee/information-hub, 4TOGbI rapaHTMpoBaTb MpaBUNbHYID YCTAHOBKY W [ONTOBEYHOCTb
nsgenvs.

Eesti: Enne toote paigaldamist ja kasutuselevéttu lugege palun juhiseid ja garantiitingimusi aadressil
www.palmako.ee/information-hub, et tagada nduetekohane paigaldus ja toote pikk eluiga.

Dansk (Oversat af Al): Laes venligst instruktionerne og garantibetingelserne pa www.palmako.ee/information-hub,
for du installerer og bruger produktet, for at garantere korrekt installation og langvarig ydeevne.

Dutch (Vertaald door Al): Lees voor de installatie en het gebruik van het product de instructies en
garantievoorwaarden op www.palmako.ee/information-hub om een correcte installatie en langdurige werking te
garanderen

Portugués (Traduzido por IA): Antes de instalar e utilizar o produto, leia as instrugdes e os termos de garantia
em www.palmako.ee/information-hub para garantir uma instalagdo adequada e um desempenho duradouro.

Cestina (Pfelozeno umélou inteligenci): Pred instalaci a pouZitim produktu si prosim pre&téte pokyny a zaruéni
podminky na www.palmako.ee/information-hub, abyste zarugili spravnou instalaci a dlouhodoby vykon.

Polski (Przettumaczone przez Al): Przed zainstalowaniem i uzyciem produktu nalezy przeczytac¢ instrukcje oraz
warunki gwarancji dostepne na stronie www.palmako.ee/information-hub, co pozwoli zagwarantowaé¢ prawidtowg
instalacje i diugotrwatg wydajnosé.

LatvieSu (Maksliga intelekta tulkojums): Pirms produkta uzstadiSanas un lietoSanas, l0dzu, izlasiet instrukcijas
un garantijas noteikumus vietné www.palmako.ee/information-hub, lai garantétu pareizu uzstadiSanu un ilgstoSu
darbibu.

Lietuviskai (ISverté DI): PrieS montuodami ir naudodami gaminj, perskaitykite instrukcijas ir garantijos salygas
adresu www.palmako.ee/information-hub, kad uztikrintuméte tinkamg montavimg ir ilgalaikj veikima.


http://www.palmako.ee/information-hub

Pos SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI Pcs Profile Length
Grace_8.1m2+8.1m2 (mm) (mm)
Log Plank
1 1 56 x 518 475
Log Plank M
2 *—j 1| 56518 | 1575
Log Plank
3 ] 3 56 x 535 475
LogPWk
4 ] 3 56 x 535 450
Log Plank N
5 ] 3 56 x 535 475
LogPWk
6 Lj I U I I U I 1 56 x 355 5980
. Log Pla-r‘1k 0
7 1 56 x 518 2914
Log Plank
8 2 56 x 535 2914
Log Plank
9 1 56 x 535 2914
Log Plank =
10 M 3] 1| 56x352 | 2914
— I
Log Plank N
" 1 56 x 518 2900
Log Plank N
12 2 56 x 535 2900
Log Plank i
13 1 56 x 535 5785
Log Plank
14 — D 1 56 x 98 5980
Log Plank
15 F—'= 1| 86x518 | 2914
Log Plank
16 2 56 x 535 1864
Log Plank
17 D 3 56 x 535 400
Log Plank
18 1 56 x 535 1864
Log Plank I
19 1 56 x 352 2914
Katuselaud- Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola tetto- Tabla de tejado =
100 = 4 89 x 19 3514
Alusraam- Foundation- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentacion
101 1] 1 s 5425
Alusraam- Foundation- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentacion
102 | ‘ 1 80 x 60 2890
Alusraam- Foundation- Fundament- Fondation- Fondazione- Vigas de cimentacion
103 | ‘ 5 80 x 60 2830
Pdrandalaud- Floor board- Fussbodenbrett- Madrier du plancher - Tavola pavimento-Tabla de suelo «———
104 ‘ 26 | 114 x28 2783
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Pos SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI Pcs Profile Length
Grace_8.1m2+8.1m2 (mm) (mm)
Pérandaliist- Floor beading- Fussbodenleiste- Baguette du plancher- Listello pavimento- Liston de suelo
105 ‘ D 2 19 x 45 2888
Pérandaliist- Floor beading- Fussbodenleiste- Baguette du plancher- Listello pavimento- Liston de suelo
106 ‘ D 2 19 x 45 2750
Pérlin- Purlin- Dachpfette- Arbalétrier- Arcareccio- Vigueta de tejado .
Pérlin- Purlin- Dachpfette- Arbalétrier- Arcareccio- Vigueta de tejado N
Sarikas- Rafter- Sparre- Chevron- Trave- Cabrio N
109 \ 1 44 x 140 1350
Pérlin- Purlin- Dachpfette- Arbalétrier- Arcareccio- Vigueta de tejado N
110 4 56 x 180 195
Sarikas- Rafter- Sparre- Chevron- Trave- Cabrio N
1M1 \ 8 44 x 140 1350
Katuse katteliist- Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Liston de cubierta —
12 | | 1 19 x 70 2833
Katuselaud- Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola tetto- Tabla de tejado = -
13 | 68 89 x 19 3230
Katuse &ér- Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo
114 ‘ ‘ H 1 18 x 150 3530
Katuse katteliist- Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Liston de cubierta
"s |, | D 2 19 x 70 4015
Katuse &ér- Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo
116 \ \ H 2 18 x 150 4080
Katuse katteliist- Covering board- Deckbrett- Madrier de couverture- Tavola di copertura- Liston de cubierta
17 | | D 1 19 x 70 3184
Katuse &ér- Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo
118 H 1 18 x 150 2487
Katuse &ér- Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo
119 | | H 1 19 x 95 3166
Lévepakk- Door Threshold- Tiirschwelle- Seuil de porte- Umbral dela puerta
31| | ) 1| 5628 830
Aédrelaud- Side slat- Randleiste- Baguette en bordure- Liston de borde- Listello bordo
132 = 2 | 120x19 990
Adrelaud- Side slat- Randleiste- Baguette en bordure- Listén de borde- Listello bordo
133 ‘ 4 70 x 19 2008
Adrelaud- Side slat- Randleiste- Baguette en bordure- Listén de borde- Listello bordo
134 | = 4 | 120 x19 800
Adrelaud- Side slat- Randleiste- Baguette en bordure- Listén de borde- Listello bordo
135 ‘ 8 70 x 19 1670
Adrelaud- Side slat- Randleiste- Baguette en bordure- Listén de borde- Listello bordo
136 | | ) 4 70 x 19 570
Katuse roov- Roof edge reinforcement- Dachrandleiste- Baguette en bordure du toit- Rinforzo bordo tetto- Refuerzo borde teja
137 |, ‘ 1| 45x45 2469
Katuse roov- Roof edge reinforcement- Dachrandleiste- Baguette en bordure du toit- Rinforzo bordo tetto- Refuerzo borde teja
138 | | 1| 45x45 3512
Katuse &ér- Eave edging- Dachrandbrett- Madrier en bordure du toit- Tavola bordo tetto- Tabla de valadizo
139 | | H 1 19 x 95 2815
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Pos SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI Pcs Profile Length
Grace_8.1m2+8.1m2 (mm) (mm)
Tala-Beam- Balken- Poutre- Trave- Viga
140 p| — 1 | 240 x 60 2920
Post- Pfosten- Poteau- Montante- Poste
141 © ] 2 | 95x44 540
Post- Pfosten- Poteau- Montante- Poste 120x120
142 - - O 1 120 x 120 2290
Post- Pfosten- Poteau- Montante- Poste 120x120
143 1| 1200120 | 2035
Katuselaud- Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola tetto- Tabla de tejado =
144 e 4 89 x 19 2467
Katuselaud- Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola tetto- Tabla de tejado =
145 = 5 89 x 19 3165
Katuselaud- Roof board- Dachbrett- Madrier du toit- Tavola tetto- Tabla de tejado — =
146 ] 5 89 x 19 2815
Nurga Liist-Corner Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston M
200 ‘ 2 19 x 95 2110
Nurga Liist-Corner Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston O
208 | 2 19 x 95 2400
Nurga Liist-Corner Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston O
209 ‘ 1 19 x 95 1910
Nurga Liist-Corner Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston -
21 ‘ 1 19 x 95 2075
Nurga Liist-Corner Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston O
212 ‘ 2 19 x 95 2142
T Liist-T Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston -
300 ‘ 4 56 x 16 1580
T Liist-T Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston
301 4 28 x 28 1490
T Liist-T Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston
302 ‘ 2 56 x 16 2008
T Liist-T Slat- Leiste- Baguette- Listello- Liston
303 2 28 x 28 2008
Zalusii- Louver- das Lattenfenster- la persienne- la persiana 70 x 1190 x 1880 mm
2
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SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI

Code/

Pos Pcs . Info
GRACE_8.1M2+8.1M2 Profile
TUUBEL- DOWEL- DUBEL- CHEVILLE- TASSELLO- ESPIGA- QTY16X130
F1 G ; 100 2;:1166;113300 To Log Planks, 2 to louver
TIHEND- SEAL- DICHTUNG- JOINT D'TSOLATION- GUARNIZONE- BURLETE- QTI'5
QTS To Log Plank
F2 81 xtsxonno g e
TIHEND- SEAL- DICHTUNG- JOINT D'ISOLATION- GUARNIZONE- BURLETE- QTIL0
F3 1 LOSI:BIXZE%OO To top of doors & windows
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- 6XT20MM - 10 to foundation, 5 to Log
Fl 130 XIEVEMYCT planks, 40 to rafters, 16 to
96 x 120 purlins, § o OPTISO
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- 6XT50MM
F5 |' T e 13 URPPSKTSOTEN 14 purlins, 013;014:+140;006+140
06 x150
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- &5X70MM
OKRPP4_5x70TxZn ,
F6 16 815 ¥ wall+founation
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- &5X50MM .
0KRPPL 5x50TxZ to floor beading; to louver;to
F7 D 280 _2XIIKEN | oof slats; to door/window
945 x50 .
slats; to corner slats
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- 5XZ&0MM
QKRYPSXL0ZnTX | to QTK60x160Zn; L-iron
F9 (- 0 g5 50x65x130
NAEL- NAIL- NAGEL- CLOU- CHIODO- CLAVO- 3X70MM
F10 D 130 ANA3xF0ZN To floor board
NAEL- NAIL- NAGEL- CLOU- CHIODQ- CLAVO- 2,2X50MM
F11 ) > 606 | QNA2.2x50ZN To roof board
Keermelaft- Threaded rod- Gewindesfangen- Barre filtee- Asta filettata- Varilla roscada M8
F12 4 ¢8u)t<E2%00 To walls
UL
Keermelatt- Threaded rod- Gewindestangen- Barre filtee- Asta filettata- Varilla roscada M8
QKEB
3 I ! 98 x 300 To walls
MUTTER- NUT- SCHRAUBENMUTTER- ECROU- DADO- TUERCA- M8MM
Fib (@» 12 0MU§§8Zn To walls;F29;30
SEIB- WASHER- DICHTSCHEIBE- JOINT- RONDELLA- ARANDELA- 8X20MM
F15 @ 1 USEBxz02n To wallsF2930
08 x 20
JATKUMUTTER- EXTENSION NUT- VERLANGERUNGSMUTTER- ECROU RALLONGE- DADO DI PROLUNGA- TUERCA
F16 — DE EXTENSION 2 QMUI8Zn To walls
@—
LOOGIMUTTER- CAPTIVE NUT- EINSCHLAGMUTTER- ECROU A GRIFFES- DADO A RAGNO FILETTATURA-
F11 @_ TUERCA ARANA- L18 b QMULGS8Zn To walls
AVA" KATE- COVERING CAP - ABDECKKAPPE - COUVERCLE - COPERTURA- CUBIERTA
F18 % 8 QKA85 To walls
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SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI

Code/

Pos Pcs . Info
GRACE_8.1M2+8.1M2 Profile
Furniture screw- Innensechskantschraube- Vis Allen- Vite Allen- Tornillo Allen-
QKRYP6_3x80 \INR:9N0711 -
[ (X 200;208;209;211;212
F19 [ g | M /208,209,211,
Joist hanger- Balkenschuhe- Etrier a solive- Gancio fravetto- Suspension de la viga-QTK60x160Zn
F20 u 4 | QTK60x160Zn To beam
L-iron- Winkel- Angle -Angolo- Angulo QNUS0x65x130Zn
F21 4 QNUSOXESXBOZ To louver
52
Bolf -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- M10x5mm
F22 — 8 | QPOKK10x75Zn
Bolf -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- M12x5mm
F23 8 | QPOKK12x75Zn
SEB- WASHER- DICHTSCHEIBE- JOINT- RONDELLA- ARANDELA- 12X24MM
8 SE12x24Zn
= :
SEB- WASHER- DICHTSCHEIBE- JOINT- RONDELLA- ARANDELA- T0X20MM
F25 8 | QSE10x20Zn
MUTTER- NUT- SCHRAUBENMUTTER- ECROU- DADO- TUERCA- M10MM
F26 < 8 QMUKK10Zn
<@» MID
MUTTER- NUT- SCHRAUBENMUTTER- ECROU- DADO- TUERCA- M12MM
F77 < 8 QMUKK12Zn
(0) o
Adjustment bolt - Senkbolzen - Boulon de reglage - Bullone di regolamento- Perno de ajuste
150-250
F28 Iy 2 QPT 150 To Post
Bolf -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- M8xT20mm PUPD
F29 QE 4 QPOYP8x120Zn To Post
Bolf -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- M8xT40mm PUPO
F30 QE 4 | QPOYPSx140Zn To Beam
Bolt -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- 8x160mm KSKR
F31 @ ARURURIRRRUR R R 2 QKRKK8X16OZn TO POSt
Bolf -Schloss-schraube -Boulon- Bullone- Perno- 8x30mm KSKR
F32 @m L | QKRKK8x30Zn To L-iron 50x65x130
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vife- Tornillo- 35xT6mm ZnY
F 8 KRYP3_5x16Zn To L-iron 50x65x130
33 ; Q
KRUVI- SCREW- SCHRAUBE- VIS- VITE- TORNILLO- 4.5X4(0MM
F34 16 |QKRPP4_5x40Zn To T-post slats
[[)
Screw- Schraube- Vis- Vife- Tornillo- 3.5x40mm
F35 )i L |QKRPP3_5x40Zn WG1-1
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SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NOMENCLATURE-ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATION Profile | Lengfh
Pos | 2008.2025 GRACE_ 8 1M7+8 M2 Page  6/7 Pcs () (mm)
3 Door - Tiir - Porte - Porta-Puerta 800x1990 1

7

WG1-1 | Water qutter- Wasserleiste- Rejet d'eau- Proteccion de lluvia- Protezione dalla pioggia ] | 19x33 990
QUL Cylinder- Zylinderschloss- Serrure a morfaiser- Serratura a cilindro- Bombin- £0.45 ""‘% |
S0xk5 | U y ==l
QLIU3S | DBoor fittings- Turbeschlag- Ferrure- Ferramenta porta- Manilla (puerta)- = :
x92HB-1 QLIU35x92Hb-1




SPECIFICATION-STUCKLISTE-NGMENCLATURE -ELEMENTI-ESPECIFICATION Profile | Lengfh
Pos | 20.08.2025 GRACE 8.1M2+8.1M2 page 717 Pes| ol | ol
AS6- Window - Fenster - Fenefre - Finesfra-Venfana 600x1590 7
7P
7
QKAH | Window fittings- Fenstergriff- Poigne de la fenetre- Maniglia finestra- Manilla-
RA-P | QKAHRA-P —
QKAHR | Window fittings- Fensterqriff- Poigne de la fenétre- Maniglia finestra- Manilla- )
A-P-1 1 QKAHRA-P-1
QKAHRY| Window fittings- Fenstergriff- Poigne de la fenéfre- Maniglia finestra- Manilla- QKAHRY ‘Ii i
QKAH | Window fiffings- Fenstergriff- Poigne de la fenéfre- Maniglia finesfra- Manilla- )
RY-1 | QKAHRY-1
QLIA3 | Window fitfings- Fenstergriff- Poigne de la fenetre- Maniglia finestra- Manilla- )
5x45Hb | QLIA35x45HE
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ENG
GER
FR
ES
IT
NO
SWE
FIN
DEN
NED
POR
(Z
POL
LIT
LAT
RUS
EST

Not included
Nicht enthalten
Non inclus

No incluso

Non incluso

lkke inkludert
Ingar inte

Ei sisally hintaan
lkke inkluderet
Niet inbegrepen
Né&o incluido
Neni zahrnuto
Nie wliczone
Nejtraukta

Nav iek lauts

He Bknw4eHo

Ei sisaldu komplektis

* %

ENG
GER
FR
ES
IT
NO
SWE
FIN
DEN
NED
POR
4
POL
LIT
LAT
RUS
EST

Separate manual
Separates Handbuch
Manuel séparé

Manual separado
Manuale separato
Separat manual

Separat manual

Erillinen kayttoohje
Separat manual

Aparte handleiding
Manual separado
Samostatny manual
Osobna instrukcja
Atskiras vadovas
Atseviska rokasgramata
OmdenbHoe pykoBodcmbo
Eraldi juhend







101 x1
102 x1
103 x5
Fi @B6x120  x10 s

p6x120

?6x120
5425
- 101
]
S S Iy S S 3
m S S S S S
Q
L)) *
ARx | & &
I I S 102
Q Q 425 7025 7025 425
2890

* Not included.




0071
002
007
011

015

x1
x1
x1
x1
x1

F6 @4.5x70 Xx16 i
F4 @6x120 x12 v

F1 816x130 x22 (e——

F2 QTlTs




003 X2 F4 @6x120  x24
004 x2 F1 816x130  x44 F——
005 x2 F2 arirs
008
012
016
017

F1

F4 P6x12

S

0




120

1]
]

2760

120




003
004
005
006
009
010
013
014
017

F1 @16x130 x26 ——————
F4 @6x120 x20 r——wommmsssssn

F5 @6x150 x5
F2 Qrlts




F12 #6x2000 x4
F13 #6x300 x2
Fl14 M8 X4
F15 #6x20 x4
F16 x2
F17 LM8 X4
F18 X4

F14+F15




107
108

x3 F4

x1 F20
F22
F23
F24
F25
F26
F27

B6x120

210x 75
B12x 75
B12x24
210x20
M10
M12

F27 M12

e
F23 M12x75
F22 M10x75










112 x1

114 x1
115 x2
118 x1
119 x1
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OPERATING GRACE DOOR

——
1. Close the door
from inside or outside. s,
~ |
2. Lift up the handle. ‘
I® ___._________________
Lifting up the handle activates # P |
hook/wedge bolts, which helps éj % E—
to stabilise the door position, | T | i
allocate the door weight evenly || - . \
across the hinges and the door : L |
frame. c‘é_\'/ i
|
This ensures long and functional ) l NB! In this position
lifetime to your door. (handle lifted up) the
N | door is not locked! As
— soon you push down the

= handle, door openes.

3. Lock the door. &

NB! Without lifting the handle
you are unable to lock the door L - \
(both from outside and inside). L ﬁ“‘»
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